PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Raymond Honour	02/15/2011
Gary Murray	02/15/2011
Ciaran Early	02/15/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Safer Plug Company Limited
Street Address:	c/o Mourant Cayman Corporate Services Limited
Internal Address:	Harbour Centre, 42 North Church Street
City:	Grand Cayman
State/Country:	CAYMAN ISLANDS
Postal Code:	KY1-1108

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14008052

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5168223582

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 516-822-3550

Email: jcolwell@hbiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Hoffmann & Baron LLP

Address Line 1: 6900 Jericho Turnpike

Address Line 4: Syosset, NEW YORK 11791

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	392-68PCTUS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ronald J. Baron
Signature:	/ronald j. baron/
	PATENT

REEL: 031296 FRAME: 0527

\$40 00 140080

Date:	09/27/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031296 FRAME: 0528

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

EDENEN SE

WHEREAS we the said Inventors, have made an invention or inventions relating to "A MARINE RISER PIPELINE TOOL" (BOP PIPELINE TOOL)

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of obtaining a Patent or Patents in the Republic of Ireland and in other countries for the said invention or inventions

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the payment to Mr. Honour and Mr. Early of €1.00 (one Euro) by the Assignee (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), and the allotment to Mr. Murray of 1 (one) A Share in itself by the Assignee (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), we the said Inventors hereby assign and confirm unto the Assignee all rights in and to the said invention or inventions including the right to file an application or applications for and obtain a Patent or Patents in the Republic of Ireland and the right to file applications for and obtain patents in other countries claiming priority from the application or applications in the Republic of Ireland

AND WE HEREBY assent to the making of applications for such Patents by the Assignee in its own name

PATENT REEL: 031296 FRAME: 0529 AND WE HEREBY undertake to execute all such documents and do all such acts and things as may be necessary for procuring the grant of a Patent or Patents to the Assignee.

IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the parties that this assignment shall be effectively dated 15 TH. FEBRUARY 2011

RAYMOND HONOUR

WITNESS

CIARAN EARLY

WITNESS

SIGNED AND DECIVERED AS A DEED BY GARY MURRAY

WITNESS

THE SAFER PLUG COMPANY

LIMITED

Capacity of Signatory MANAGINE DIRECTOR

PATENT REEL: 031296 FRAME: 0530

RECORDED: 09/27/2013